

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF TRIBAL AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION No.*266

TO BE ANSWERED ON 15.03.2021


TRIBAL SUB-SCHEME IN JHARKHAND


*266.  SHRI CHANDRA PRAKASH CHOUDHARY:

Will the Minister of TRIBAL AFFAIRS be pleased to state:


(a)     the details of amount spent by the Government in Jharkhand during the
last three years under Special Central Assistance to Tribal Sub-scheme for development of tribals in the Integrated Tribal Development Projects area, district-wise;


(b) whether any proposal to include any area in Jharkhand especially in

Giridih, Bokaro and Dhanbad districts under the above scheme is pending with the Government; and


  (c) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE FOR TRIBAL AFFAIRS
(SMT. RENUKA SINGH SARUTA)

(a) to (c): A statement is laid on the Table of the House.


Statement referred to in reply to Lok Sabha Starred Question No.*266 for answer on 15.03.2021

(a): Funds are provided to the States by Ministry of Tribal Affairs (MoTA) under the Scheme ‘Special Central Assistance to Tribal Sub-Scheme (SCA to TSS)’, inter alia, for development of Scheduled Tribes in the Integrated Tribal Development Projects (ITDP) area. The details of the funds released and Utilization Certificate submitted by the Government of Jharkhand during the last three years under the scheme is as under:


(Rs. in lakh)
Years Amount Spent Utilization Certificate

Submitted by State
Government

2017-18 11372.49 10174.60
2018-19 8564.52 8393.96
2019-20 6201.49 5980.67


As informed by the State Government of Jharkhand, details of amount spent under the scheme is at Annexure.

(b) & (c): As per extant guidelines, inter-district allocation of funds under the Scheme ‘SCA to TSS’ shall be the responsibility of State Government based on gaps in various sectors of development while focusing on priority districts identified by MoTAand aspirational districts identified by NITI Aayog. Giridih and Bokaro districts are already among the list of priority districts recognized by MoTA.


Annexure


Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of the Lok Sabha Starred Question *266 for answer on 15.03.2021


 Details of District wise Allotment vs Expenditure under SCA to TSS Scheme in Jharkhand State

2017-18

S.No. District Treasury Name
Allotment Amount

(in Rs.)
Expenditure(in

Rs.)
1 Chaibasa 38,150,000.00 38,150,000.00
2 Dumka 16,440,000.00 16,440,000.00
3 Garhwa 1,700,000.00 1,700,000.00
4 Godda 31,195,000.00 7,195,000.00
5 Gumla 36,218,000.00 36,218,000.00
6 Jamshedpur 42,700,000.00 42,700,000.00
7 Jamtara 20,800,000.00 20,800,000.00
8 Khunti 30,618,000.00 30,618,000.00
9 Latehar 26,290,000.00 26,290,000.00
10 Lohardaga 12,113,000.00 12,113,000.00
11 Pakur 20,677,000.00 20,677,000.00
12 Office of Tribal Welfare

Commissioner (Project
Building)

299,850,000.00 232,000,000.00

13 Ramgarh 1,518,000.00 1,518,000.00
14 Ranchi 141,921,000.00 141,921,000.00
15 Ranchi (for Building

Corportation Ltd.)
269,003,000.00 269,003,000.00

16 Sahebganj 19,277,000.00 19,277,000.00
17 Seraikela 15,118,000.00 15,118,000.00
18 Simdega 50,550,000.00 26,550,000.00

Grand Total 1,074,138,000.00 958,288,000.00
2018-19

S.No. District Treasury Name
Allotment Amount

(in Rs.)
Expenditure (in

Rs.)
1 Chaibasa 19,999,995.00 19,999,995.00
2 Dumka 139,496,000.00 139,496,000.00
3 Gumla 239,504,000.00 239,504,000.00
4 Jamshedpur 17,000,000.00 17,000,000.00
5 Khunti 5,333,332.00 5,333,332.00
6 Latehar 110,333,331.00 101,000,000.00
7 Lohardaga 23,333,331.00 23,333,331.00
8 Office of Tribal Welfare

Commissioner (Project
Building)

75,166,000.00 75,166,000.00

9 Ranchi (for Building
Corportation Ltd.)

475,111,000.00 475,111,000.00


10 Ranchi 107,125,008.00 107,125,008.00
11 Sahebganj 49,671,342.00 49,671,342.00
12 Seraikela 7,999,998.00 7,999,998.00
13 Simdega 21,450,000.00 21,450,000.00

Grand Total 1,291,523,337.00 1,282,190,006.00
2019-20

S.No. District Treasury Name
Allotment Amount

(in Rs.)
Expenditure (in

Rs.)
1 Chaibasa 20,000,000.00 20,000,000.00
2 Office of Tribal Welfare

Commissioner (Project
Building)

304,000,000.00 286,869,831.00

3 Ranchi 15,373,000.00 15,373,000.00
4 Ranchi (for Building

Corportation Ltd.)
387,694,998.00 387,694,998.00

5 Seraikela 18,454,002.00 8,454,002.00
Grand Total 745,522,000.00 718,391,831.00
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